
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN THE MA I I ER OF: 

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF 
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FOR 
AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS ELECTRIC RATES 
AND FOR CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF 
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC 
COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS 
ELECTRIC AND GAS RATES AND FOR 
CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE 
AND NECESSITY 

CASE NO. 2016-00370 

CASE NO. 2016-00371 

WAL-MART STORES EAST, LP AND SAM'S EAST, INC., 
STATEMENT REGARDING THE STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION 

In accordance with the instructions of the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC" or 

"Commission") at the evidentiary hearing in the above-referenced cases, Wal-Mart Stores East, LP 

and Sam's East, Inc. ("Walmart") hereby file this Statement Regarding the Stipulation and 

Recommendation in order to notify the Commission that it will not withdraw from the Stipulation 

and Recommendation (the "Settlement") filed by the parties in the above-referenced cases if it is 

found that the provision of the Settlement related to the public school pilot program rate violates 

Kentucky law, nor will Walmart object if the Commission otherwise modifies this provision of the 

Settlement. 
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By 

Respectfully submitted, 

SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 

Mark E. Heath (Kentucky I.D. No. 81783) 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
300 Kanawha Blvd, East 
Charleston, WV 25301 
Phone: (304) 340-3843 
Fax: (304) 340-3801 
E-mail: mheath@spilmanlaw.com  

Barry A. Naum 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
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VERIFICATION 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ) 
) SS: 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND 

The undersigned, Barry A. Naum, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he. is Counsel 

for Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sam's East, Inc., and that he has personal knowledge of the 

matters set forth in the foregoing Statement Regarding the Stipulation and Recommendation, and 

that the facts contained herein are true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge and 

belief. 

Barry A. Naum 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County and State, 

this 2nd  day of June 2017. 

3tr3w2._   (SEAL) 
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: F67 626,c.20,,x)  

C 01b4frtONWEALT FA OF PEINNSYtklAWA  
NOTARIAL SEAL 

Saran D. Stoner. Notary Public 
Silver Spring rms., Cumberland County 
My Commission Expires Feb. 25, 2023 

VERIFICATION
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)1r,,u03t3z3y., 
Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL

Sarah D. Stoner, Notary Public
Silver Spring Twp., Cumberland County
My Commission Expires Feb. 25, 2020

(SEAL)



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that Walmart's June 2, 2017, electronic filing is a true and accurate copy 
of Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sam's East, Inc.'s Statement Regarding the Stipulation and 
Recommendation to be filed in paper medium; and that on June 2, 2017, the electronic filing has 
been transmitted to the Commission, and that an original and one copy of the filing will be 
delivered to the Commission, that no participants have been excused from electronic filing at this 
time, and served upon the following via Electronic Mail: 

Rebecca W. Goodman, Esq. 
Lawrence W. Cook, Esq. 
Kent Chandler, Esq. 
Office of the Attorney General 
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204 
Rebecca.Goodman@ky.gov   
Larry.Cook@ky.gov  
Kent.Chandler0,ky.gov   

Robert M. Conroy 
Vice President — State Regulation and Rates 
Rick E. Lovekamp 
Manager — Regulatory Affairs/Tariffs 
LG&E and KU Services Company 
220 West Main Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
robert.conroy@lge-ku.com   
rick.lovekamp(Oge-ku.com   

Allyson K. Sturgeon, Esq. 
Sara Veeneman, Esq. 
LG&E and KU Services Company 
220 West Main Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
Allyson.Sturgeon@lge-ku.com   
sara.veeneman@lge-ku.com   

Kendrick R. Riggs, Esq. 
W. Duncan Crosby, III, Esq. 
Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 
2000 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202-2828 
kendricksiggs@skofirm.com   
duncan.crosby@skofirm.corn 

Lindsey W. Ingram, III, Esq. 
Monica H. Braun, Esq. 
Gerald E. Wuetcher, Esq. 
Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 
300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 
Lexington, KY 40507-1801 
I.ingram@skofirm.com   
monica.bratm@skofirm.corn 
gerald.wuetcher@skofinn.com   

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
MKurtz@bkllawfirm.corn  
kboehm@bkIlawfirm.com   
j kylercohnkllawfirm .com  

Robert C. Moore, Esq. 
Stites & Harbison PLLC 
421 West Main Street 
P.O. Box 634 
Frankfort, KY 40602-0634 
rmoore(cijstites.com   

Emily W. Medlyn, Esq. 
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency 
Regulatory Law Office (JALS-RL/IP) 
9275 Gunston Road 
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-4446 
Emily.w.medlyn.civ@mail.mil   
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G. Houston Parrish, Esq. 
Office of Staff Judge Advocate 
Building 1310, Room 218 
50 3rd  Avenue 
Fort Knox, KY 40121-5230 
Glenn.h.parrish.civ@mail.mil   

Lisa Kilkelly, Esq. 
Eileen Ordover, Esq. 
Legal Aid Society, Inc. 
416 W. Muhammad Ali Blvd., Sutie 
Louisville, KY 4020 
LKilkelly@laslou.org  
EOrdover@laslou.org  

Michael J. O'Connell, Esq. 
Jefferson County Attorney 
Brandeis Hall of Justice 
600 West Jefferson St., Suite 2086 
Louisville, KY 40202 
Mike.Oconnell@Lonisvilleky.gov  

Gregory T. Dutton, Esq. 
Goldberg Simpson, LLC 
9301 Dayflower St. 
Louisville, KY 40059 
GDutton@goldbergsimpson.com  

Matthew R. Malone, Esq. 
William H. May, III, Esq. 
Hurt, Deckard & May PLLC 
127 West Main Street 
Lexington, KY 40507 
mmalone@hdmfirm.com  
bmay@hdmfirm.corn  

Laurence J. Zielke, Esq. 
Janice M. Theriot, Esq. 
Zielke Law Firm, PLLC 
1250 Meidinger Tower 
462 South 4th  Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
lzielke@zielkefirm.com  
itheriot@ziel kefi rm .com 

Joe F. Childers, Esq. 
Joe F. Childers & Associates 
300 Lexington Building 
201 West Short Street 
Lexington, KY 40507 
chi lderslaw81@gmail.com   

Casey Roberts, Esq. 
Sierra Club 
1536 Wynkoop St., Suite 312 
Denver, CO 80202 
casey.roberts@sierraclub.org  

Matthew E. Miller, Esq. 
Sierra Club 
50 F Street, NW, Eighth Floor 
Washington, DC 20001 
matthew.miller;g)sierraclub.org  

Gardner F. Gillespie, Esq. 
300 Paul Werner, Esq. 

Carrie A. Ross, Esq. 
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP 
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 100 
Washington, DC 20006-6801 
ggillespie@sheppardmullin.com   
nwerneric-oheppardmullin.com   
cross@sheppardmullin.com  
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